PT Shimizu Global Indonesia initiated the legal action as the principal petitioner, while PT Aplugada 

Mandiri Perkasa and PT Damawan Putera Pratama joined the proceedings as co-creditors. This legal 

measure stems from unresolved financial obligations totaling Rp976,764,029.00 (nine hundred seventy-six 

million seven hundred sixty-four thousand and twenty-nine Rupiah), arising from contractual agreements 

related to construction project execution and material supply operations. The case, officially registered 

under Number 376/Pdt.Sus-PKPU/2024/PN Niaga Jkt Pst, designates PT Waskita Karya (Persero) Tbk as

[...]

confirmation that all case-related documents had been disposed of in accordance with standardized 

procedural protocols. Notably, no public clarification was provided regarding the substantive rationale for 

the case withdrawal or the operational framework governing the resolution of the outstanding debt 

amounting to Rp976,764,029.00 (Nine Hundred Seventy-Six Million Seven Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand 

Twenty-Nine Rupiah) between the involved parties. This judicial determination suggests the occurrence of 

either a privately negotiated out-of-court settlement or full debt obligation fulfillment by PT Waskita Karya 

Persero Tbk, though the technical specifics of the repayment mechanism and liability discharge remain

[...]

financial distress was further compounded when CV Suryamas, as the petitioner, filed a Suspension of Debt 

Payment Obligations petition against PT PP as the Respondent in the Suspension of Debt Payment 

Obligations case, citing an outstanding debt amounting to Rp823,052,799.00 (Eight Hundred Twenty-

Three Million Fifty-Two Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-Nine Rupiah). Subsequently, on August 29, 

2023, the Commercial Court at the Makassar District Court rendered a provisional Suspension of Debt 

Payment Obligations ruling against PT PP, based on the petition submitted by CV Suryamas. This judicial 

decision underscores the complex interplay between corporate financial distress management and